
 Planning and Community Development 
Deb Bell 

Subject: Amendment No. 1 to the Interlocal Agreement with the City of Everett 
for Lion’s Skate DOT Project. 
  

Scope: The proposed amendment would extend the duration of the previously 
approved Interlocal Agreement to December 31, 2026, due to 
procurement and design challenges. 
 

 
Fiscal Impact:  ☐Current Year     ☒Multi-Year     ☐N/A  
County Council adopted the 2024-2029 CIP through Ordinance 23-120, which allocated 
REET 2 funds for distribution to specifically identified Council/City Partnership Projects. 
 

Interlocal Agreement Motion Start End Amount 
Original-City of Everett Lion’s Skate DOT Project 23-561 04/11/2024 12/31/2025 $80,000 
Amendment No. 1 25-330 Execution 12/31/2026 $0 

 
Duration: From execution through December 31, 2026.  
 
Authority Granted: Approve and authorize the Executive to execute Amendment No. 1 
to the Interlocal Agreement between Snohomish County and the City of Everett for the 
Lion’s Park Skate DOT project, under County Charter 1.30. 

Background:  The 2023 Adopted Budget included $750,000 for REET II funds, collected 
under RCW 82.46, to be split equally between five council districts for Council/City 
Partnership Projects.  In 2023, Council identified various projects for inclusion, including 
the City of Everett’s Lion’s Park Skate DOT project.  Snohomish County agreed to provide 
eighty thousand ($80,000) of REET II funds in support of the project. 

 

Requested Action: For Council to move the motion to GLS on September 10, 2025, for 
consideration.  

 
Council Initiated: 
☐Yes  
☒No 

 
ECAF: 2025-2147 
Motion: 25-330 
 
Type: 
☒Contract 
☐Board Appt. 
☐Code Amendment 
☐Budget Action 
☐Other 
 
Requested Handling: 
☒Normal 
☐Expedite 
☐Urgent 
 
Fund Source: 
☐General Fund 
☒Other 
☐N/A 
 
Executive Rec: 
☒Approve 
☐Do Not Approve 
☐N/A 
 
Approved as to 
Form: 
☐Yes 
☐No 
☒N/A 
 
 
 

https://snohomish.legistar.com/LegislationDetail.aspx?ID=6449649&GUID=B68253E8-73EF-4F85-BCDD-D3CC3178D640

